April 2006   Rev 7 1/33
1
M24128-BW M24128-BR
M24256-BW M24256-BR
256 Kbit and 128 Kbit Serial I²C Bus EEPROM
with three Chip Enable lines
Feature summary
■ Compatible with I2C extended addressing

label, in compliance with JEDEC Standard JESD97. The maximum ratings related to
soldering conditions are also marked on the inner box label.
Table 20. Ordering Information Scheme
Example: M24256 – B W MN 6 T P
Device Type
M24 = I2C serial access EEPROM
Device Function
256 = 256 Kbit (32K x 8)
128 = 128 Kbit (16K x 8)
Operating Voltage
W = VCC = 2.5 to 5.5V
R = VCC = 1.8 to 5.5V
Package
BN = PDIP8
MN = SO8 (150 mil width)
MW = SO8 (200 mil width)
DW = TSSOP8 (169 mil width)
Device Grade
6 = Industrial temperature range, –40 to 85 °C.
Device tested with standard test flow
Option
blank = Standard Packing
T = Tape and Reel Packing
Plating Technology
blank = Standard SnPb plating
P or G = ECOPACK® (RoHS compliant)
M24128-BW, M24128-BR, M24256-BW, M24256-BR Revision history
 31/33
9 Revision history
Table 21. Document revision history
Date Revision Description of Revision
28-Dec-1999 2.1 TSSOP8 package added
24-Feb-2000 2.2
E2, E1, E0 must be tied to Vcc or Vss
Low Pass Filter Time Constant changed to Glitch Filter
22-Nov-2000 2.3 -V voltage range added
30-Jan-2001 2.4
-V voltage range changed to 2.5V to 3.6V
Lead Soldering Temperature in the Absolute Maximum Ratings table
amended
Write Cycle Polling Flow Chart using ACK illustration updated.
SO8(wide) package added
References to PSDIP8 changed to PDIP8, and Package Mechanical
data updated
01-Jun-2001 2.5
-R voltage range added. Package mechanical data updated for TSSOP8
and TSSOP14 packages according to JEDEC\MO-153
Document promoted from “Preliminary Data” to “Full Data Sheet”
16-Oct-2001 2.6
TSSOP14 package removed
Absolute Max Ratings and DC characteristics updated for M24256-BV
09-Nov-2001 2.7
Specification of Test Condition for Leakage Currents in the DC
Characteristics table improved
21-Mar-2002 2.8
1 million Erase/Write cycle endurance for M24256-B and M24256-BW
products with process letter "V"
18-Oct-2002 3.0